

**SECTION-IV**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.**

(Application for bringing on record the Lrs. of deceased Appellant)

**WITH**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.**

(Application for Condonation of delay)

**AND**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.**

(Application for exemption from filing Official Translation)

**IN**

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8441 OF 2009**

Devender Kumar Pal

...Appellant

**Versus**

State of Haryana & Ors.

...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT**

It is submitted that Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, Advocate has on 24.03.2015 filed Application for bringing on record Lrs. of deceased Appellant on record alongwith Application for condonation of delay and exemption from filing Official Translation.

The Application for substitution is defective for the following reasons:-

1. Copy of the application is not served on the other side.
2. Affidavit is neither signed nor attached.
3. Date of death differ in the Application and Death Certificate.

It is further submitted that the above-said defects were notified to Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, Advocate vide this Registry's letter dated 10.04.2015 but he has not cured the defects so far.

The default on the part of Counsel for the Appellant is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber with this Office Report.

Dated this the 12<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**Copy to:**

1. Mr. Shivaji M Jadhav (Advocate)  
117 Old Lawyers Chambers, SCI, New Delhi – 110001.
2. Mr. Samir Ali Khan (Advocate)  
308, C.K. Daphtary Block, Tilak Lane, ND.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**